ORDINANCE No. 189462

Amend the code governing the Bureau of Emergency Management, Disaster Policy Council, and Emergency Management Steering Committee to reflect greater citywide engagement in emergency management (Ordinance; amend Code Chapters 3.124, 3.125 and 3.126)

The City of Portland Ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (PBEM) exists to provide centralized leadership and coordination of emergency management.
- 2. The Disaster Policy Council (DPC) exists to promote inter-bureau cooperation that furthers the City's emergency management goals.
- 3. The Emergency Management Steering Committee (EMSC) exists to support PBEM in developing emergency management plans and policies.
- 4. PBEM provides staff support to the DPC and EMSC and works with them to promote collaborative efforts that advance the City's resilience to disasters and emergencies.
- 5. PBEM may be supervised by the Mayor or by another Commissioner that the Mayor designates.
- 6. Bureaus including the Joint Office of Homeless Services, the Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services, and the Bureau of Technology Services are recognized as increasingly important to emergency management, and should be represented on the DPC and EMSC.
- 7. The Housing Bureau does not often play an essential role in emergency response, although it is essential to disaster recovery.
- 8. At their July 27, 2018 meeting the DPC directed PBEM to amend City Code to reflect these roles.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. Portland City Code Chapters 3.124, 3.125 and 3.126 are amended as set forth in Exhibit A.

Passed by the Council:

APR 17 2019

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty Prepared by: Jonna Papaefthimiou Date Prepared: February 28, 2019

Mary Hull Caballero
Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

306 333

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO. 189462

Title

Amend the code governing the Bureau of Emergency Management, Disaster Policy Council, and Emergency Management Steering Committee to reflect greater citywide engagement in emergency management (Ordinance; amend Code Chapters 3.124, 3.125 and 3.126)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Jo Ann Hardesty	CLERK USE: DATE FILEDAPR 0 2 2019			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero			
Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy			
Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty				
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL	APR 1 0 2019 PASSED TO SECOND READING APR 1 7 2019 9:30 A.M.			
Bureau: PBEM Bureau Head: C. Patterson (M)	TO SECOND READING AT IL TO 2015 Lease Letter			
Prepared by: J. Papaefthimiou Date Prepared: 2/28/2019				
Impact Statement				
Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.				
Yes □ No ⊠				
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, Jag-franchise, comp plan, charter				
Council Meeting Date 4/10/2019				

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠		
REGULAR		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	-	
3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty	~	
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Wheeler	Wheeler		